

No. 21-152

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE ESTATE OF MADISON JODY JENSEN,  
BY HER PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE JARED JENSEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KENNON TUBBS, M.D.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CORTNEY KOICHEVAR  
*Counsel of Record*  
KRISTINA H. RUEDAS  
NELSON | NAEGLE  
222 South Main Street  
Suite 1740  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
(385) 292-4400  
ckochevar@nelsonnaegle.com  
kruedas@nelsonnaegle.com  
*Counsel for Respondent*

September 3, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	5
I. The Court should deny the Petition because there is no circuit split.....	5
A. The Supreme Court has established a consistent two-part analysis for the question presented .....	5
B. The circuit courts of appeal have consistently applied this two-part analysis .....	10
1. Petitioner’s alleged “majority view” circuits apply the same two-part analysis as the alleged “minority view” .....	11
2. Petitioner’s alleged “minority view” correctly applies the two-part anal- ysis to various factual scenarios....	14
3. The Eighth Circuit’s recent deci- sion on this issue demonstrates that there is no confusion among the circuit courts .....	19
II. The question presented does not merit the Court’s attention.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Tenth Circuit correctly decided <i>Jensen v. Clyde</i> based on its specific facts and relevant policy considerations.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bracken v. Okura</i> , 869 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Currie v. Chhabra</i> , 728 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Davis v. Buchanan County, Missouri</i> , — F.4th —, 2021 WL 3729050 .....	10, 19-20, 22
<i>Clark v. Walker</i> , 865 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2017).....	4, 10, 13-15, 20
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregg v. Ham</i> , 678 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2012).....	11, 24
<i>Hinson v. Edmond</i> , 192 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>amended</i> , 205 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2000).....	4, 13, 20, 22
<i>Jensen v. Clyde</i> , 989 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2021).....	2-4, 18, 25
<i>Jensen v. Lane Cty.</i> , 222 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2000).....	4, 12-13, 20, 22
<i>Lockett v. Fallin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2298, 198 L. Ed. 2d 751 (2017).....	25-26
<i>McCullum v. Tepe</i> , 693 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2012).....	4, 10-12, 20, 22
<i>Perniciaro v. Lea</i> , 901 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2018).....	14-15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rasho v. Elyea</i> , 856 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	4-7, 23-24
<i>Sanchez v. Oliver</i> , 995 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2021).....	15-16, 20
<i>Tanner v. McMurray</i> , 989 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 2021).....	5, 16-17, 20
<i>Lockett v. Fallin</i> , 841 F.3d 1098, 1108 (10th Cir. 2016).....	24-26
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	6
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2010 United States Census Report.....	2
Aaron Littman, et. al, <i>Protecting Rural Jails from Coronavirus</i> , The Justice Collaborative Institute (Apr. 2020).....	22
<i>Jails: Inadvertent Health Care Providers</i> , The PEW Charitable Trusts (Jan. 2018) .	22
Steve Coll, <i>The Jail Health-Care Crisis</i> , The New Yorker (Feb. 25, 2019) .....	23
